
  

 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

____________________________________ 
MONDAY, JANUARY 5, 2026 

7:00PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 

PROCEDURES 

 

REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED 

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 

MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 

 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERPERSONS 

 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 

 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 

 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 

page for rules. 

 

7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

7-A. Mayor Gain Meyer will recognize the character word of the month 

 “INTEGRITY”; doing what is right even if it’s difficult 

 

7-B. Mayor Gain Meyer will recommend the reappointment of Laura 

  Kelly to serve a 1-year term on the Historic Preservation 

  Commission 

 
 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes of December 15, 

 2025 
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9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 

 

9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of 

 $2,915,988.10 and payroll in the amount of $988,646.01 

     

10. REPORTS  

 

10-A. Motion to approve Treasurer’s Report- November 2025 

 

 10-A(1). Motion to approve Statement of Cash and Investments  

   Report-November 2025 

  

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 

COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 

ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 

 

11-A. MOTIONS FROM STREETS & GRADES COMMITTEE 

 

 11-A(1). Motion to approve Gelly Excavating &    

   Construction, lowest responsive bidder in the amount of  

   $516,914.07 for the North 28th culvert replacement (TIF  

   3) 

 

 11-A(2). Motion to approve an agreement with Lochmueller Group 

   in the amount of $49,950.00 for construction inspections, 

   pay estimate submittals, general contractor questions  

   and coordination for the 2026-2027 MFT/TIF programs 

 

11-B. MOTION FROM POLICE & FIRE COMMITTEE 

 

 11-B(1). Motion to purchase one new 2026 Chevrolet Tahoe  

   SSV Police Package in the amount of $59,702.00 from  

   Miles Chevrolet using the State Purchasing Bid Program 

  

12. COMMUNICATIONS  

 

12-A. HOME BUILDERS & REMODELING ASSOCIATION BANNER 

 Request from Home Builders & Remodeling to place the Home Expo  

 banners across East Main Street, West Main Street and North Illinois  
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 Street, February 9, 2026, through March 10, 2026 

 

12-B. CELEBRATING 100 YEARS OF GREAT LOVE BANNER  

St. Teresa Catholic Church is requesting to install 6 street light banners 

celebrating St. Teresa Parish Centennial on light posts between the 

1100 and 1200 block of Lebanon Avenue, February 9, 2026, through 

February 9, 2027 

 

12-C. HONORING THE LEGACY MEMORIAL DAY 5K - 05/25/2026 

 Request from Trail Life Troop IL-0078 to host their Legacy Memorial 

 Day 5K, Monday, May 25, 2026, 8:45am to 9:45am. Street closure 

 request: rolling closure along 5K route and close one lane on West 

 Main Street between 2nd and 4th Streets, 8:30am to 10:00am. Additional 

 services requested: barricades, trash toters, water and Police Personnel 
 

12-D. BELLEVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT BLOOD  DRIVE -

 03/24/2026 

 Request from Local 53 Belleville Fire Department to host an American 

 Red Cross Blood Drive on Tuesday, March 24, 2026, 1:00pm to 

 6:00pm at Engine House #4 (1125 South Illinois Street) 

 

12-E. ST. TERESA PARISH PICNIC – 08/29/2026 

 Request from St. Teresa Catholic Church to host their Parish Picnic,  

 Saturday, August 29, 2026, 4:00pm to 11:00pm. No street closures.  

 Additional City services: picnic tables and trash toters  

 

12-F. THANKSGIVING 5K TURKEY CHASE – 11/26/2026 

 Request from the Belleville Township Ice Hockey Club to hold the  

 Thanksgiving 5K & Turkey Chase, Thursday, November 26, 2026,  

 8:00am to 10:15am. Street closure request: first block of West Main  

 Street (159 to east side of First Street) and NW quadrant of Public  

 Square; 6:00am to 10:15am; 5K route rolling street closure within city  

 limits. Additional City services: barricades, "No Parking" signage,  

 trash toters, cones, electric and Police Personnel 

 

12-G. BELLEVILLE MARATHON/HALF MARATHON - 09/26/2026 

  Request from Belleville Running Club & Toolen’s Running Start to  

  host the Belleville Main Street Marathon/Half Marathon, Saturday,  

  September 26, 2026, 7:00am to 1:30pm. Street closure request: West  
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  Main Street from Illinois Street to crosswalk between 2nd & 3rd     

  Street, 4:30am to 3:00pm. First Street to be accessible to courthouse  

  employee(s). 3rd Street to 17th Street, 7:00am to 7:30am; South 95th  

  Street from West Main to entrance of Signal Hill Blvd, 7:00am to  

  9:00am. Additional City services: trash toters, port-a-potties,  

           personnel, picnic tables, electric, “No Parking” signage, “Race in  

           Progress” signage, cones, fire truck with flag and radios, banner  

           across North Illinois Street and Streetlight pole banners 

 

13. PETITIONS 

 

14. RESOLUTIONS 

 

14-A. RESOLUTION 3560 

 Resolution for Maintenance Under the Illinois Highway Code with  

 Illinois Department of Transportation for FY 2026-2027 in the amount  

 of $2,546,098.50 

 

14-B. RESOLUTION 3561 

 Resolution for joint funding agreement between City of Belleville and 

 Illinois Department of Transportation for Federally Funded 

 Construction of Roundabout at the proposed intersection, IL 158 and 

 IL 13 to include all necessary work to complete the project (TIF 3)  

 

15. ORDINANCES 

 

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  

 

17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $20,540.01 

 

18.

  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

          

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE 

PRIORITY OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR 

WITHOUT DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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Anyone requiring accommodations provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) to 

participate in this public meeting, please contact Shelly Schaefer, City Clerk/ADA Coordinator at (618) 

355-8627 or sschaefer@belleville.net, a minimum of 48 hours prior to the meeting. 

mailto:sschaefer@belleville.net


 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

JANUARY 5, 2026 

  

 
PAGE 6 OF 6 

  

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 

(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with 

Section 2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 

(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 

(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 

(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 

(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 

• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 

• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 

• Intimidation; 

• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 

(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 

point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 
MONDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2025 – 7:00 PM 

 
Mayor Gain Meyer called this meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
City Clerk Schaefer called roll. Members present on roll call: Alderperson Whitaker, Alderperson 
Schneider, Alderperson Duco, Alderperson Randle, Alderperson Ovian, Alderperson Stiehl, Alderperson 
Rothweiler, Alderperson Elmore, Alderperson Weygandt, Alderperson Sullivan, Alderperson Osthoff.  
 
Excused: Alderperson Dowling-Urban, Alderperson Ferguson, Alderperson Anthony, Alderperson 
Dintelman, Alderperson Kaiser. 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
City Clerk Schaefer called roll of Department Heads: City Treasurer, Sarah Biermann; City Attorney, 
Garrett Hoerner, Asst. Police Chief, Mark Heffernan; Fire Chief, Curt Lougeay; Director of Public Works, 
Jason Poole; Director of Wastewater, Brett Friedman; Library Director, Leander Spearman; Director of IT, 
Ty Buckner; City Engineer, Scott Saeger; Director of Health, Housing & Building, Scott Tyler; Director of 
Grants & Special Projects, Eric Schauster; Director of Human Resources, William Clay; Director of 
Maintenance, Mike Schaefer. 
 
Excused: Police Chief, Matt Eiskant; Finance Director, Jamie Maitret. 
 

PLEDGE 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer: So, we have no public hearing tonight, we’ll open up public participation. Come up to 
the microphone, state your name, and you have three minutes, please. Whoever wants to go first. 
 
Rick Brown: Let’s see. What shall we talk about? Uh, I want to know who is the one that called me a son of 
a bitch on a hot mic. I think I’m owed that. Cat got your tongue. I’m pretty sure I know who it is, but it wasn’t 
any of the women. And whoever’s not opening their mouth is putting all sixteen of you. Well, not sixteen 
now, but all sixteen of you, it’s going to, its going to look bad on all of you. Chicken? Boy, you guys are 
something. You really are. Everything you guys touch turns to crap. And this town just is is demolished. You 
got no business coming in hardly. You got people leaving here like crazy. And then we got some chicken in 
here that he can’t even admit when he’s said something. Anybody want to cough him up? Boy, I tell you 
what. Oh, there’s another little problem you guys got now, too. Remember back when you started first started 
doing the retroactive rezoning back in the early mid-nineties. You guys were under a consent decree during 
that time. For five years, you did in that five-year consent decree period, you were violating people’s Civil 
Rights, their Due Process when you stole property from people. Thousands upon thousands of people. I know 
that’s boring, American, but you know, nobody does this around here anywhere. You guys just can’t keep 
your hands off people’s property, their money. We have the highest taxes around except for East St. Louis. 
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They got you beat. But were getting there. You guys ought to be ashamed of yourselves. Oh, you even got 
it. I don’t even, I can’t even think of more words to give against you. You want to say anything back in the 
corner? (Clucking like a chicken). 
 
Karl Gilpin: All uh so I know you guys might have got an email about this uh before the last Council meeting 
that uh 11-E(4). We requested four units and at the meeting they thought they were going to require an 
individual bathroom per unit, so they dropped it to three. Turns out that’s not the case. It’s not in any such 
ordinance. So, I would request that um this be voted on as original request of four units. 
 
Patrick Gaul: 2500 Old Collinsville Road, the adjacent property to uh the proposed Caseys. Um we’ve been 
given many uh reasons why were opposed to this. You know, its traffic is going to be crazy there. Uh property 
values will probably go down, or property values will probably go down. Privacy, um lighting, there’s going 
to be more trash. Drainage of where all the waters going to go and go like that where goes to the back. Um I 
would just hope that uh if if you’re going to uh approve all this uh that we at least get the 6-foot to 10-foot 
privacy fence in the in the shrubbery like you proposed in the site plan and the dimmer lights for the neighbors 
across the street, so, lights don’t go into their front yard and into their front windows. Um, so it’s still going 
to be a bad idea if that Old Collinsville Road right there is too condensed.  You’re going to have, you’re 
going to have more wrecks there and the Belleville Police are going to be there all the time. It’s just going to 
be, it’s just a bad situation. Um, so that’s really, that’s about all I have to say about this here talk about the 
same things kind of beat a dead horse, but those are the things I’m concerned about. So, thank you. 
 
Victoria Martin: I’m going to be no stranger to this Council. Um, good evening. My name is Vicki and I’m 
here to voice my support for all of the Zoning items on the agenda. Each of these items, like my own property, 
passed the Zoning Board of Appeals with a unanimous five to zero vote. I was present at that meeting, and I 
want to state clearly for the record, no complaints were submitted and no substantial concerns were raised by 
those in attendance. These items passed unanimously and there were no issues presented at that time. I’d also 
like to briefly reiterate the comments that I shared during the Zoning Board meeting. For D-1, this is clearly 
a duplex that was built as a duplex. The applicant is simply asking for it to be recognized and used as a duplex 
again. For D-2, this property is one block from Main Street and would be a wonderful Airbnb opportunity 
that brings foot traffic and revenue to downtown Belleville. I can picture guests walking to Justitia’s, which 
used to be Joe and Onie’s, for breakfast, grabbing lunch at Bennie’s Pizza Pub and enjoying Copper Fire. 
These are kinds of visitors who support our local businesses on North Illinois Street. Denise shared that she 
wants to continue hosting traveling nurses. I personally hosted traveling nurses myself and they are excellent 
tenants. They already have background checks and after 12-hour shifts, they’re simply looking for a quiet, 
safe place to rest. And then for D-4, Carter’s Quarters. This is one of the most beautiful historic buildings 
downtown right next to Papa Vito’s. I can easily imagine guests walking to Grimm and Gorly for breakfast, 
exploring downtown (inaudible), Tavern on Main and then ending the evening with dinner at Papa Vito’s or 
a glass of wine at the winery. Um, all of these applications represent thoughtful, appropriate uses that bring 
visitors, energy, and business to downtown Belleville. And finally, I want to say this respectfully, I hope the 
applicants tonight are not met with procedural ambushes, um, personal attacks, or subjective commentary 
unrelated to Zoning standards. I love the notes being passed here. Um, decision should be based on land use, 
and compliance, not on impressions, of an applicant, demeanor, organization, or generational perfections of 
perhaps myself. If new objections are raised tonight, despite no complaints being voiced at the Zoning Board 
level, I hope the Council will take that full context into account and apply the process consistently and fairly. 
Thank you so much for your time. 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer: Okay, hearing none, were going to move on. 
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PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS  

 
Mayor Gain Meyer recognized the character word of the month “EMPATHY” identifying and understanding 
other’s feelings in order to get along better. 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer recommended the reappointment of Tristen Gary to serve a 1-year term on the Historic 
Preservation Commission. 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer recommended the reappointment of Neil ‘Skip’ MacEwen to serve a 2-year term on the 
Cemetery Board. 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer recommended the reappointment of Neil ‘Skip’ MacEwen to serve a 3-year term on the 
Planning Commission. 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer recommended the reappointment of Tracy Aranico to serve a 4-year term on the 
Electrical Commission in the capacity of Electrical Engineer. 
 
Alderperson Randle made a motion second by Alderperson Whitaker to approve the recommended 
appointments. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer appointed the law firm of Flynn Guymon & Garavalia to act as the Administrative 
Hearing Officer for the Towing & Impounding of Vehicles and Crime-Free Housing. 
 
Alderperson Sullivan made a motion second by Alderperson Elmore to approve the recommended 
appointments. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: Um I know there’s not a lot to support in the packet on this.  Can you explain kind 
of what the role is and how we already have two full-time attorneys on staff? 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer: Yes. So, if you read the Ordinance, the Ordinance requires a separate Hearing Officer. 
 
City Attorney Hoerner: Yeah. Uh because it requires a Hearing Officer that you need one that is 
independent of the City to make decisions in these uh hearings. It’s similar towhat we’ve done with PSEBA, 
we had Tom Peters serve as the Hearing Officer in PSEBA matters. And so, it’s just identifying somebody 
who could be an independent third-party decision maker. 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer: Any other discussion? 
 
Alderperson Stiehl: I have a question. Does it have to be an attorney for it to be a Hearing Officer? 
 
City Attorney Hoerner: That is my recommendation, yes. 
Alderperson Stiehl: Oh, okay. I just didn’t know what it was.  
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Mayor Gain Meyer: And this was part of so when we passed the new Ordinance for the towing, that was 
that’s part of the Ordinance that we had to have the Hearing Officer, and we have cases that need to go before 
the Hearing Officer. And we added Crime Free Housing because there should have always been a Hearing 
officer appointed for that and there was not. 
 
Alderperson Schneider: Can I ask how much or what they? 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer: We would pay them their rate of what, I don’t know what you want to call it, their 
hourly rate. They would meet once a month.  
 
City Attorney Hoerner: It would be an hourly uh rate, as necessary. It is not a salary or a retainer position, 
because the number of Hearings could vary, month to month. Maybe some months you may not have. 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer: And we have never had a Crime Free Hearing. We have not had that before, so this 
will mostly be for towing. 
 
Alderperson Schneider: How many meetings do we have for Crime Free Housing? 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer: The Committee meetings? That would have nothing to do with the Committee 
meetings, this would be through an appeal process, then the Hearing Officer would be asked to oversee that. 
We have not had one of those. Anything else? Any other discussion? 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Randle, Ovian, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff. (11) 
 
Motion carries. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Alderperson Elmore made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to approve the City Council Meeting 
Minutes and Executive Minutes of November 17, 2025. 
 
All members voted aye.  
 
Motion carries. 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Duco to approve claims and disbursements in 
the amount of $1,397,775.17 (December 15, 2025) and ratify claims and disbursements in the amount of 
$3,245,755.30 (December 1, 2025), payroll in the amount of $996,318.48 (December 1, 2025) and 
$1,281,542.34 (December 15, 2025).  
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Schneider, Duco, Randle, Ovian, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker. (11) 
 
Motion carries. 

REPORTS 
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None. 
 

ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL COMMITTEES 
AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 

 
BOARD OF POLICE & FIRE COMMISSION 

 
Alderperson Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderperson Stiehl to approve the hire of Ryan Stone, 
Luke Davidson, and Tessa Heskett as probationary police officers effective Monday, December 22, 
2025, at 12:01am.  
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Duco, Randle, Ovian, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, 
Whitaker, Schneider. (11) 
 
Motion carries. 

STREETS & GRADES COMMITTEE 
 

Motion to approve 2026-2027 MFT Estimate of Maintenance Cost in the amount of $2,546,098.50. 
 
Motion to approve an Agreement with Oates Associates in the amount of $15,000.00 for preparing a PSI 
as required by IDOT for the State Street Sidewalk Project (TIF 3). 
 
Motion to approve an Agreement with Gonzalez Companies for time and material not to exceed the 
amount of $5,000.00 for the STP Grant Application process for West Main from 12th Street to 17th Street 
(TIF 3). 
 
Alderperson Randle made a motion second by Alderperson Sullivan to approve the motions as read.  
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Randle, Ovian, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, 
Schneider, Duco. (11) 
 
Motion carries 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Motion to Approve the 2025 Tax Levy. 
 
Motion to waive formal bidding procedures to utilize Sourcewell to purchase two new 2026 International 
HV 607 20 yd rear load sanitation trucks from Elliott Equipment Co. in the amount of $510,000.00. 
 
Motion to approve hiring Hank’s Excavating & Landscaping, Inc. to make emergency repairs to fix 
erosion issues at Mount Hope Cemetery at an estimated cost of $20,000.00, plus an approximate cost of 
$7,000 for rock. 
 
Motion to approve closing TIF 12 Fund and transferring any remaining funds to TIF 3 after final bills are 
paid. 
 
Motion to approve budget amendments, as recommended by the Finance Director. 
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Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Randle to approve the requests as read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ovian, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, 
Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Randle. (11) 
 
Motion carries. 

ADMINISTRATION 
 
Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Weygandt to approve a 1-year Agreement 
with Jano Technologies Inc. (Clericus Magnus Integrated Court Module) in the amount of $5,644.80 for 
licensed program maintenance. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, 
Schneider, Duco, Randle, Ovian. (11) 
 
Motion carries. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
39-NOV25 – RYAN GOLDMAN: 
Request for a Use Variance for a multi-family dwelling at 114 North Missouri Avenue (08-22.0-408-
012) located in an “A-1” Single-Family Residence District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 
162.093, 162.570) Ward 1. Zoning Board of Appeals recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 5-0. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to approve the request. 
 
Alderperson Ovian: I just want to say that I think that Mr. Goldman would be an asset for Ward 1. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 

 
40-NOV25 – A&R EQUITIES, LLC: 
Request for a Special Use Permit to operate a Short-Term Rental/Air BnB at 126 West A Street (08-21.0-
437-001) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 
34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 162.248, 162.515) Ward 2. Zoning Board of Appeals recommended 
APPROVAL with a vote of 5-0. 
 
41-NOV25 – DENISE COSBY: 
Request for a Special Use Permit to operate a Short-Term Rental/Air BnB at 329 North Illinois Street 
(08-21.0-419-017,018) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the zoning 
code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 162.248, 162.515) Ward 2. Zoning Board of Appeals 
recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 5-0. 
 
Alderperson Sullivan made a motion second by Alderperson Randle to approve the requests as read. 
 
All members voted aye. 
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Motion carries. 

 
42-NOV25 – CARTER’S QUARTERS: 
Request for a Special Use Permit to operate a Short-Term Rental/Air BnB at 310 East Washington Street 
(08-22.0-346-012) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District with the condition that only three units 
are allowed to be rented. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 34.043, 154.15, 154.46, 154.49, 
162.248, 162.515) Ward 6. Zoning Board of Appeals recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 5-0. 
 
Alderperson Rothweiler made a motion to approve as amended as follows, striking the words with a 
condition that only three units are allowed to be rented, so we would eliminate that sentence second by 
Alderperson Stiehl.  

 
Members voting aye on roll call: Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Duco, Randle, Stiehl. 
(9) 
 
Members abstaining on roll call: Schneider (1). 
 
Members voting no on roll call: Ovian (1). 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
Alderperson Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderperson Stiehl to approve the amendment as 
presented.  
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Duco, Randle, Ovian, 
Stiehl, Rothweiler. (10) 
 
Members abstaining on roll call: Schneider (1). 
 
Motion carries. 
 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & ANNEXATION COMMITTEE 
 
Alderperson Osthoff made a motion second by Alderperson Stiehl to approve an agreement with The 
Fource Group, LLC, to provide recruitment services for a Director of EDPZ. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Weygandt, Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Randle, Ovian, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore. (11) 
 
Motion carries. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
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Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to approve the Site Plan for 
Casey’s location at 1801 Lebanon Avenue and 2430 Old Collinsville Road with stipulations: must install 
dimmable lighting, a privacy fence, and vegetation buffer. 
 
Alderperson Randle: Did the Planning Commission mention anything about the height of the privacy 
fence? Was it set at six-foot, ten-foot, what are we looking at? 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: They set it at six-foot. 
 
Alderperson Randle: At six-foot? 
 
Alderperson Whitaker: To be consistent with the Ordinance that would require it if the properties 
abutting were in the City. Since the properties abutting were not in the City, they used the spirit of that 
Ordinance to require the six-foot privacy fence. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Randle, Ovian, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler. (9) 
 
Members abstaining on roll call: Elmore, Weygandt. (2) 
 
Motion carries. 
 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 
MCILRAVY’S IRISH PUB CHRISTMAS PARTY- 12/19/2025 
Request from McIlravy’s Irish Pub to host a Christmas Party, Friday, December 19, 2025, 4:00pm to 
2:00am (12/20/2025). City street closure request: First block on North 30th Street from stop sign on West 
Main Street to alley for parking only, 3:00pm to 11:59pm. Alleys to remain open and accessible at all 
times for residential traffic and Emergency Responders. Additional City services: barricades, trash toters, 
and “No Parking” signage. 
 
RINGING IN OF THE NEW YEAR - 01/01/2026  
Request from City of Belleville to hold the Annual Ringing in of the New Year Ceremony, northeast 
quadrant of the Public Square, Thursday, January 1, 2026, 11:55am to 12:15pm. No City services 
requested. 
 
Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Sullivan to approve the communications as 
read. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 

PETITIONS 
None. 

RESOLUTIONS 
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Alderperson Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderperson Weygandt to read Resolutions 3557, 
3558, and 3559 by title only. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
RESOLUTION 3557 
A Resolution of Support for Submission of a FY26 Brownfield Assessment Grant Application. 
 
RESOLUTION 3558 
A Resolution Requesting Permission from IDOT to Close Route 159 for the St. Patrick’s Day Parade – 
Saturday, March 14, 2026. 
 
RESOLUTION 3559 
A Resolution Amending the Annual Budget of the City of Belleville, Illinois for the Fiscal Year 
Beginning on the First Day of May 2025 and Ending on the 30th Day of April 2026. 
 
Alderperson Sullivan made a motion second by Alderperson Osthoff to approve the Resolutions as read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider, Duco, Randle, Ovian, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Sullivan. (11) 
 
Motion carries. 

ORDINANCES 
 

Alderperson Rothweiler made a motion second by Alderperson Weygandt to read Ordinance 9445, 9446, 
9447, 9448, 9449, 9450, 9451, and 9452 by title only. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
Alderperson Ovian requested for Ordinance 9448-2025 be read separately. 
 
ORDINANCE 9445-2025  
Ordinance Providing for the Annual Tax Levy Upon Reals Estate  Situated Within the Corporate Limits of 
the City of Belleville in the County of St. Clair and the State of Illinois Subject to Taxation, for the Fiscal 
Year Commencing on the 1st Day of May 2025 and Ending on the 30th day of April 2026. 
 
ORDINANCE 9446-2025 
Ordinance Abating all Taxes hereto Levied for the Year 2025 to pay the Principal of and Interest on 
General Obligation Bonds of the City of Belleville, Illinois. 
 
ORDINANCE 9447-2025 
Ordinance Ratifying and Amending an Ordinance Proposing the Establishment of Special Service Area 
Four in the City of Belleville, St. Clair County, Illinois, the Levy of Special Taxes within the Special 
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Service Area, and the Issuance of Special Service Area Bonds; calling a Public Hearing; and Providing 
Notice for the Public Hearing 
 
ORDINANCE 9449-2025 
A Zoning Ordinance in RE Case #40-Nov25 – A&R Equities, LLC 
 
ORDINANCE 9450-2025 
A Zoning Ordinance in RE Case #41-Nov25 – Denise Cosby  
 
ORDINANCE 9451-2025 
A Zoning Ordinance in RE Case #42-Nov25 – Carter’s Quarters 
 
ORDINANCE 9452-2025 
An Ordinance Dissolving the Sherman Street Tax Increment Financing Redevelopment Project Area (TIF 
12). 
 
Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Rothweiler to approve the Ordinances as 
read. 
 
Alderperson Elmore: I have a quick question, Alderperson Whitaker, the Tax Levy was flat? And last 
year it was flat zero too, right? 
 
Mayor Gain Meyer: Yes. 
 
Alderperson Elmore: And I remember three years ago - -  
 
Alderperson Whitaker: Three years ago, we did a Truth in Taxation hearing because of the Pension 
obligations. 
 
Alderperson Elmore: So, the last two years the Tax Levy has been zero. I just wanted that for the record. 
The accusations this body has been raising taxes all the time is exceptionally inaccurate. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Whitaker, Duco, Randle, Ovian, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Sullivan, Osthoff. (10) 
 
Members abstaining on roll call: Schneider (1) 
 
Motion carries. 
 
ORDINANCE 9448-2025 
A Zoning Ordinance in RE Case #39-Nov25 – Ryan Goldman 
 
Alderperson Whitaker made a motion second by Alderperson Schneider to approve the Ordinance as read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Schneider, Duco, Randle, Ovian, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Sullivan, Osthoff, Whitaker. (11) 
 
Motion carries. 
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UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None. 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 
Alderperson made a motion Rothweiler second by Alderperson Weygandt to pay the Motor Fuel Claims in 
the Amount of $35,827.21 (December 1, 2025) and $38,899.21 (December 15, 2025). 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Duco, Randle, Ovian, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, 
Osthoff, Whitaker, Schneider. (11) 
 
Motion carries. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 

None. 
ADJOURNMENT 

 
Alderperson Schneider made a motion second by Alderperson Randle to adjourn at 7:32 p.m.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
 
________________________________  
Shelly Schaefer, City Clerk 













































































 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,967,756.57
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     55,849.29
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           206,685.11
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,020,729.84
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              687,872.23
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                170,490.50
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD             1,200,900.06
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 759,593.56
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        873,558.94
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            212,433.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             209,681.73
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 6MO               524,883.49
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD           1,259,271.16
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 255,889.09
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              281,710.08                                                  ______________
                                                $  9,715,295.19
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $  9,715,295.19     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $         69.46
          UTILITY TAX                                391,435.21
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              7,155.76
          SELF STORAGE TAX                            13,813.99
          LIQUOR LICENSE                               1,010.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                               795.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                              44,159.94
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                     15,758.63
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           4,775.00
          ELECTRICAL LICENSE FEE                         100.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             4,864.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                 1,090.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                            7,260.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                   1,500.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                      4,448.20
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     11,700.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                         124,620.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         1,525.00
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                             400.00
          PARKING PERMITS                                105.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           813,363.83
          REPLACEMENT TAX                            126,913.60
          KOERNER/LABOR MUSEUM                         1,346.00
          SALES TAX                                  851,076.86
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      41,448.31
          SPECIAL BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX             12,652.41-
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX             19,132.40
          DISPENSARY TAX                               7,965.56
          LOCAL USE TAX                               34,852.53
          LOCAL SHARE CANNABIS USE TAX                 5,111.33
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        300,110.82
          GAMING FEES                                 47,499.88
          COURT FINES                                  1,809.94
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                 1,602.36
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     5,700.00
          S.O. REGISTRATION FEES                         100.00
          PARKING FINES                                   60.00
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     326,204.56
          TRASH TOTES                                    880.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    7,450.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES             3,680.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - ENDOWED CARE                 720.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-REGISTRATION FEE                25.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-TRSF INTERMENT R                50.00
          LIEN FEES                                       66.00
          DISPATCH FEES                               61,802.69



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          GARAGE PARKING                                  36.00
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                        2,316.76
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         480.00
          INTEREST INCOME                             24,801.53
          RENTAL INCOME                                  802.00
          LEASE'S-SPRINT TOWER                        20,418.24
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                2,402.33
          DONATIONS                                    1,750.00
          REIMB. ADMINISTRATION                        4,800.00
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    86,171.44
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                     6,298.16
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                      4,789.62
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                     433.36
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                            56.00
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                12,625.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,451,084.89
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  3,451,084.89     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 13,166,380.08     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     46,361.28
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         3,930.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,058.76
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   24,530.23
          MAINTENANCE & SERVICE - EQUIP.               1,600.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 22,212.14
          TELEPHONE                                   15,264.65
          PUBLICATIONS                                    48.91
          UTILITIES                                   69,723.77
          STREET LIGHTING                             96,331.59
          FEES & PERMITS                                  36.00
          RENTALS                                        761.40
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           5,610.30
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                   28,699.68
          LAND                                           786.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION                      3,138.75
          ARPA LOST REVENUE EXP                       12,625.00
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    869,362.98
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         5,170.16
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                        213,536.93
          PAGER PAY                                      250.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          89,889.73
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,759.57
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              20,779.25
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,455.62
          TELEPHONE                                    4,830.81
          DUES                                         1,125.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               1,512.73
          TRAINING                                    10,565.10
          RENTALS                                      4,619.73
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                627.46
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           9,959.78
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         15,441.25
          EQUIPMENT                                      593.32
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         643,152.67
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,960.08
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                        102,216.25
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          57,429.14
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                731.96
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 743.52
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OFFICE EQU               309.11
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    927.30
          TELEPHONE                                    3,897.19
          DUES                                           303.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 825.68
          TRAINING EXPENSE                            17,147.00
          PUBLICATIONS                                   765.84
          RENTALS                                        284.80
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       206.77



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               1,597.12
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 35.68
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,769.95
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          2,181.98
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          6,716.35
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,435.14
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                      6,654.00
          MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE                           67.51
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         134,898.14
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         12,221.01
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            19,835.05
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              4,335.67
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               2,978.38
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                1,600.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    203.14
          TELEPHONE                                      335.63
          TRAINING                                        10.00
          FEES & PERMITS                                 143.00
          RENTALS                                      5,372.18
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT              1,461.60
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES              2,689.60
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               2,983.19
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- GROUNDS                   22.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON             1,350.20
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 52.51
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,964.75
          SMALL TOOLS                                    450.64
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          7,162.80
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          52,908.00
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        15,759.58
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          4,225.64
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,536.76
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               2,108.60
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 327.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                     53.28
          TELEPHONE                                    1,567.72
          UTILITIES                                   17,822.38
          RENTALS                                      3,939.93
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       171.51
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                        517.19
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS               7,136.78
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 1,804.61
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,065.70
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,498.08
          EQUIPMENT                                    5,704.81
                         WALNUT HILL CEMETERY DEPT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          26,803.20
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         5,805.31
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,190.85
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,443.50
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             100.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    450.28
          TELEPHONE                                       37.57
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIPMENT               233.98
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             606.86
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,786.19
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         118,666.16
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          7,731.10
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          16,018.21
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               8,736.74
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 28,244.86
          TELEPHONE                                      819.51
          LANDFILL FEES                               61,632.20
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               5,207.12
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           3,868.02
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         14,441.85
          PRINCIPAL                                  150,901.83
          INTEREST                                     9,387.54
          EQUIPMENT                                    4,607.70
                         MT HOPE CEMETERY DEPT



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           7,646.40
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         8,937.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                             95.58
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             853.11
          TELEPHONE                                       39.21
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIPMENT               326.66
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             241.55
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          24,592.80
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                              16.50
                         HEALTH & HOUSING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          83,178.01
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         7,218.41
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           9,978.48
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 454.15
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  4,328.00
          POSTAGE                                      3,000.00
          TELEPHONE                                      564.11
          PRINTING                                        80.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 164.57
          RENTAL                                         652.95
          MAINT/SUPPLIES-VEHICLE                         255.66
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 48.30
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             264.50
          SMALL TOOLS                                     16.99
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,050.10
                         ECONOMIC DEV, PLANNING & ZONING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          18,550.80
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,257.95
          PRINTING                                        50.00
          PUBLICATIONS                                   105.29
          RENTAL                                         285.96
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          19,421.31
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,384.82
          PRINTING                                        36.04
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          25,114.68
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,872.26
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 81.12
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              22.53
                         HUMAN RESOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,950.40
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,181.62
          MEDICAL SERVICE                                345.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,600.14
          TELEPHONE                                       39.21
          RENTALS                                        240.67
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                149.86
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          25,712.61
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,991.29
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          10,116.66
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,615.57
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                              25.00
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          57,273.56
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                         4,308.61
          PAGER PAY                                    1,501.60
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,738.06
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               9,286.09
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                16,778.66
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                   3,006.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - LIBRARY                  126.48
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SANITATION             1,328.73
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC              1,185.36



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 430.30
          TELEPHONE                                      362.58
          RENTAL                                          24.09
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          1,927.24
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            669.40
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          19,679.46
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         2,907.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,181.62
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLE                   39.99
          ENGINEERING SERVICE                         10,080.00
          TELEPHONE                                       81.42
          RENTALS                                        146.70
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                197.94
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            125.88
          EQUIPMENT                                       98.85                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,661,133.01
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  3,661,133.01     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,675,880.52
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     55,849.29
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           206,992.52
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,086,754.49
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              687,872.23
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                171,066.35
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD             1,205,084.01
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 759,593.56
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        876,228.48
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            212,433.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             209,681.73
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 6MO               526,699.29
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD           1,263,627.54
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 256,774.32
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              282,719.20                                                  ______________
                                                $  9,505,247.07                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $  9,505,247.07     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,500.84
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              32,453.07
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               205.32
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,241.38
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,860.74
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  14,017.45                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,278.80
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $     71,278.80     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         10.35
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT               143.63                                                  ______________
                                                $        153.98
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        153.98     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     71,432.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,511.19
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              32,528.94
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               205.63
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,245.13
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,924.44
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  14,017.45                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,432.78                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $     71,432.78     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    445,243.85
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                25,919.19
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            26,532.55
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 541,540.39
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 28,291.12
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  28,686.26
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         16,491.87
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             53,108.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              52,420.43
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  51,177.82
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               51,220.02                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,321,331.84
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $  1,321,331.84     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    170,373.79
          REPLACEMENT TAX                             15,430.05
          BOOK FINES                                     163.95
          BOOK SALE                                       48.99
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   2,877.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       1,560.18
          PASSPORT SERVICES                            2,170.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,173.96
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                231.02
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                  10.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    196,038.94
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    196,038.94     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,517,370.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     97,795.62
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        18,131.23
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          14,899.68
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          8,868.41
          I.M.R.F.                                     3,969.81
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING              17,116.90
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                        641.18
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    384.64
          POSTAGE                                        260.40
          TELEPHONE                                    7,952.26
          UTILITIES                                    4,587.74
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,305.87
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,431.29
          BOOKS                                       49,586.71
          SUMMER READING CLUB EXP                          7.48                                                  ______________
                                                $    226,939.22
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    226,939.22     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    412,088.56
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                25,992.59
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            26,572.01
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 543,176.05
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 28,386.68
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  28,686.26
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         16,542.27
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             53,108.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              52,420.43
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  51,354.87
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               51,403.50                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,290,431.56                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $  1,290,431.56     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     56,296.62                                                  ______________
                                                $     56,296.62
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $     56,296.62     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $        215.72                                                  ______________
                                                $        215.72
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        215.72     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     56,512.34     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          IMRF PAYABLE                          $     28,523.33
          AFLAC PRE-TAX                                   82.50
          AFLAC POST TAX                                  30.54-                                                  ______________
                                                $     28,575.29
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     28,575.29       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     85,087.63                                                  ______________
                                                $     85,087.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $     85,087.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    147,522.75
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           384,907.91
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 574,725.30
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                282,911.23
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 307,182.01
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        122,107.40
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             53,108.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              52,420.43
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  51,177.82
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               51,220.02                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,027,783.21
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $  2,027,783.21     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     52,945.45
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       9,596.55-
          SALES OF CONCESSION                            642.50
          INTEREST INCOME                              4,307.84
          RENTAL INCOME                               14,641.75
          DONATIONS                                   22,890.11                                                  ______________
                                                $     85,831.10
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     85,831.10     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,113,614.31     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     34,403.14
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        21,389.26
          SALARIES-OVERTIME                              390.39
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,761.09
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          4,297.98
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,424.27
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 26,938.24
          POSTAGE                                      1,033.40
          TELEPHONE                                    1,507.02
          UTILITIES                                    4,298.57
          FEES & PERMITS                                  60.00
          RENTAL                                          52.68
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                456.67
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           4,883.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    105,895.89
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    105,895.89     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    123,460.33
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           385,480.40
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 576,461.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                283,866.79
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 307,182.01
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        122,480.55
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             53,108.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              52,420.43
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  51,354.87
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               51,403.50                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,007,718.42                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $  2,007,718.42     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    319,166.94
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 689,302.21
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               435,840.12
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        177,294.06
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             53,108.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              52,420.43
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  51,177.82
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               51,220.02                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,829,529.94
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $  1,829,529.94     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - IMRF          $     45,269.39
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - SS                  71,741.40
          INTEREST INCOME                              5,343.49                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,354.28
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    122,354.28     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,951,884.22     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     90,941.93
          I.M.R.F.                                    31,099.52                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,041.45
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    122,041.45     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    314,977.01
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 691,384.17
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               437,358.59
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        177,835.86
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             53,108.34
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              52,420.43
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                  51,354.87
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD               51,403.50                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,829,842.77                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $  1,829,842.77     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    205,909.10
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                     35,033.52
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 244,015.81
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        139,904.47
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            106,216.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             104,840.85
          INVESTMENTS - CD GENERAL                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 102,355.61
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              102,440.01                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,040,716.03
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $  1,040,716.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-GENERAL         $     11,334.14
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-ASSISTANCE            11,335.57
          REPLACEMENT TAX-GENERAL                      3,017.36
          REPLACEMENT TAX-ASSISTANCE                  12,168.14
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,470.93                                                  ______________
                                                $     40,326.14
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     40,326.14     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,081,042.17     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     14,111.85
          INSURANCE                                    2,159.56
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                      1,079.55
          IMRF                                           437.94
          TELEPHONE                                       50.31
          RENTAL                                          83.43
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 47.85
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                          36,027.17                                                  ______________
                                                $     53,997.66
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     53,997.66     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $     23,320.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     23,320.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     23,320.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    216,764.35
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                     31,941.17
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 244,752.83
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        140,332.01
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            106,216.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             104,840.85
          INVESTMENTS - CD GENERAL                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 102,709.69
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              102,806.95                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,050,364.51                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $  1,050,364.51     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    402,730.75
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 414,276.36
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              140,237.25
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               428,491.31
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         90,904.46
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            106,216.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             104,840.85
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD             414,888.78
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,102,586.42
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $  2,102,586.42     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    169,612.78
          SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT                         5,970.72
          INTEREST INCOME                              5,129.67                                                  ______________
                                                $    180,713.17
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    180,713.17     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,283,299.59     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     11,040.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS             179,807.95
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT             2,210.32
          INFRASTRUCTURE                             189,843.28                                                  ______________
                                                $    382,901.55
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    382,901.55     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    196,085.13
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 415,527.64
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              140,237.25
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               429,984.18
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         91,182.26
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            106,216.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             104,840.85
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD             416,324.07
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,900,398.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $  1,900,398.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,601.41
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,601.41
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $      6,601.41     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         13.90                                                  ______________
                                                $         13.90
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         13.90     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      6,615.31     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $        768.26                                                  ______________
                                                $        768.26
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        768.26     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,847.05
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,847.05                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $      5,847.05     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    334,718.89
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                      5,384.43
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 107,475.44
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        262,415.67                                                  ______________
                                                $    709,994.43
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $    709,994.43     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    118,660.56
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,166.85
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              10,919.96                                                  ______________
                                                $    131,747.37
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    131,747.37     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    841,741.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $     58,901.94                                                  ______________
                                                $     58,901.94
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     58,901.94     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    406,392.75
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                      5,429.46
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 107,800.06
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        263,217.59                                                  ______________
                                                $    782,839.86                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $    782,839.86     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,179.30
          INVESTMENTS                                218,947.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    238,127.05
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $    238,127.05     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        384.95
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST                877.53                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,262.48
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,262.48     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    239,389.53     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,224.05
          INVESTMENTS                                220,165.48                                                  ______________
                                                $    239,389.53                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $    239,389.53     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   ARPA FUND                         19                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,055.79
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 139,341.87
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        928,552.26
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            265,541.67
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             262,102.15                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,605,593.74
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $  1,605,593.74     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      3,243.73                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,243.73
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,243.73     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,608,837.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $     12,625.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,625.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     12,625.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,079.20
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 127,099.60
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        931,389.85
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            265,541.67
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             262,102.15                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,596,212.47                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $  1,596,212.47     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   CAMPUS FUND                       20                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    223,205.33
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 158,918.81
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                          2,355.23                                                  ______________
                                                $    384,479.37
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $    384,479.37     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,174.08
          RENTAL INCOME                              169,226.10
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              90,934.26                                                  ______________
                                                $    261,334.44
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    261,334.44     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    645,813.81     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      1,154.04
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                         88.29
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING                 8,582.98
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,939.93
          UTILITIES                                   63,040.79                                                  ______________
                                                $     75,806.03
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     75,806.03     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    408,246.54
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 159,398.81
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                          2,362.43                                                  ______________
                                                $    570,007.78                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $    570,007.78     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    837,232.61
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           159,179.55
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,169,787.85
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              140,237.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                451,422.24
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               329,219.74
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,354.06
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      1,363,132.36
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             53,108.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              52,420.43
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD             414,888.78
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 614,133.82
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              204,880.05                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,003,451.52
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $  6,003,451.52     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $  1,273,930.33
          COLLECTION - ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP              66,244.04
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        56,207.78
          GARBAGE CHARGES                              3,609.69
          LIEN FEES                                      321.00
          INTEREST INCOME                             17,875.22
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         5,173.90                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,423,361.96
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,423,361.96     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  7,426,813.48     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BAD DEBTS                             $         85.30
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               412,500.00
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          20,163.88
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,150.74
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,548.27
          I.M.R.F.                                       333.59
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                              75.00
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      4,747.93
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    383.60
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       195.12
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                      10,671.70
          FEES & PERMITS                                  66.00
          RENTAL                                          70.47
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          31,540.51
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                            340.36
          PAGER PAY                                      469.28
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,826.71
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              2,474.79
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,321.49
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              8,573.68
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 319.40
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                14,722.98
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SLRP                  32,050.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     60.00
          TELEPHONE                                      274.47
          TRAINING                                     4,700.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   425.47
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,811.11
          SMALL TOOLS                                    176.57
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                              600.00
          EQUIPMENT                                      592.83
                         SEWER PLANT



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         154,263.27
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,715.17
          PAGER PAY                                    3,089.27
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          21,389.42
          SOCIAL SECURITY                             12,293.00
          I.M.R.F.                                     5,302.44
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                           1,625.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             14,805.03
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 355.15
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE-GROUNDS                     74.97
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                     681.96
          TELEPHONE                                    2,198.21
          TRAINING                                       650.00
          UTILITIES                                  102,457.40
          SLUDGE  REMOVAL                                609.45
          RENTAL                                         156.45
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                1,485.43
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                  84.92
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 4,000.72
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                378.35
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             895.70
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            263.35
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,089.40
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                           35,655.84
          BUILDINGS                                      861.93
          EQUIPMENT                                      194.39                                                  ______________
                                                $    927,847.47
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    927,847.47     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $     88,313.15-
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                    1,154.89-                                                  ______________
                                                $     89,468.04-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     89,468.04-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,228,377.96
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           159,416.30
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,173,321.07
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              140,237.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                452,946.96
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               330,366.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 213,354.06
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      1,367,298.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             53,108.35
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              52,420.43
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD             416,324.07
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR                 616,258.38
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 9MO CD              205,613.96                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,409,497.97                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $  6,409,497.97     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,763.55
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           176,674.28
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 309,230.17
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                158,667.08
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               164,609.88
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 191,241.73
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         58,403.61
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD                  0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,061,590.30
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $  1,061,590.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,491.11                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,491.11
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,491.11     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,064,081.41     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      2,769.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           176,937.06
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 310,164.17
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                159,202.99
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               165,183.38
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 191,241.73
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         58,582.09
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD                  0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,064,081.41                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $  1,064,081.41     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    871,879.75
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               4,849,687.27
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              331,456.06
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               651,420.63
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 317,237.49
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      2,405,802.93
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            106,216.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             104,840.85
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 9MO               105,043.84
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD             985,360.82
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $ 10,728,946.30
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $ 10,728,946.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $     21,600.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                         940.00
          INTEREST INCOME                             30,142.78
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               412,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    465,182.78
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    465,182.78     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 11,194,129.08     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INFRASTRUCTURE                        $      7,870.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,870.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      7,870.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,301,136.11
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               4,864,335.23
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              331,456.06
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               653,690.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 317,237.49
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      2,413,154.90
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD            106,216.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             104,840.85
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 9MO               105,421.97
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD             988,769.62
          INVESTMENTS - SIMMONS 2YR CD                     0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $ 11,186,259.08                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $ 11,186,259.08     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,165.03
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       628.91
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            53,059.86
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     197.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  2,007.77
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 207,928.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    264,987.35
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $    264,987.35     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         90.49                                                  ______________
                                                $         90.49
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         90.49     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    265,077.84     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,167.75
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       630.38
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            53,138.78
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     198.17
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  2,014.55
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 207,928.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    265,077.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $    265,077.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,964.25
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           106,130.09
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  27,250.98
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 22,866.48
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                90,024.57
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 114,745.05
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         24,208.22
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             26,554.17
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              26,210.22                                                  ______________
                                                $    439,954.03
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $    439,954.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        709.60                                                  ______________
                                                $        709.60
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        709.60     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    440,663.63     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,968.83
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           106,287.94
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  27,333.29
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 22,943.71
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                90,338.22
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 114,745.05
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         24,282.20
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             26,554.17
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              26,210.22                                                  ______________
                                                $    440,663.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $    440,663.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,290.02
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,306.48
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  17,403.88
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  5,658.23
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,976.30                                                  ______________
                                                $     35,634.91
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $     35,634.91     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         82.28                                                  ______________
                                                $         82.28
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         82.28     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     35,717.19     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,293.03
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,314.37
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  17,456.15
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                  5,677.34
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,976.30                                                  ______________
                                                $     35,717.19                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $     35,717.19     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  4,097,002.51
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           248,578.18
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               4,448,329.39
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            1,759,091.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 98,694.10
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD             1,285,841.29
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 698,473.57
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      2,068,510.77
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD          1,366,963.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             314,522.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 6MO             1,574,650.29
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 9MO             1,260,526.18
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD           3,148,885.75
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR               1,023,556.35                                                  ______________
                                                $ 23,393,626.01
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $ 23,393,626.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $  2,369,608.67
          INTEREST INCOME                             63,077.95
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               3,710.18                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,436,396.80
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,436,396.80     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 25,830,022.81     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING          $     18,600.00
          ENGINEERING                                116,529.65
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,625.00
          LAND                                           786.00
          EQUIPMENT                                  107,174.57
          VEHICLES                                    78,162.62
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              40,683.43
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                         348,992.59                                                  ______________
                                                $    713,553.86
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    713,553.86     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  5,770,486.34
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           248,947.90
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               4,461,765.09
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            1,759,091.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 99,027.45
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD             1,290,321.18
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 698,473.57
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                      2,074,832.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD          1,366,963.19
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD             314,522.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 6MO             1,580,097.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL 9MO             1,265,063.69
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 1YR CD           3,159,779.15
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 1YR               1,027,097.28                                                  ______________
                                                $ 25,116,468.95                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $ 25,116,468.95     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    485,664.36
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 459,807.23                                                  ______________
                                                $    945,471.59
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $    945,471.59     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,485.51                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,485.51
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,485.51     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    947,957.10     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INFRASTRUCTURE                        $     18,657.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     18,657.50
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     18,657.50     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    468,103.57
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 461,196.03                                                  ______________
                                                $    929,299.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $    929,299.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     58,723.72
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     58,723.72
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $     58,723.72     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      4,770.52
          INTEREST INCOME                                134.55                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,905.07
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,905.07     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     63,628.79     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          DUES                                  $      2,500.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,500.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,500.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     61,128.79
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     61,128.79                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $     61,128.79     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,016.51
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 223,721.84
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        334,893.23                                                  ______________
                                                $    562,631.58
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $    562,631.58     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,708.52                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,708.52
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,708.52     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    564,340.10     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,025.89
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 224,397.57
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        335,916.64                                                  ______________
                                                $    564,340.10                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $    564,340.10     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    560,199.65
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           209,076.58
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 662,092.04
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                457,891.32
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               111,299.69
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 217,849.69
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        215,686.34                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,434,095.31
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $  2,434,095.31     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    238,537.30
          INTEREST INCOME                              6,807.66                                                  ______________
                                                $    245,344.96
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    245,344.96     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,679,440.27     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    800,640.40
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           209,387.55
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 664,091.82
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                459,437.89
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               111,687.46
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 217,849.69
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        216,345.46                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,679,440.27                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $  2,679,440.27     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     25,548.12
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 203,805.97
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               108,960.04
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         22,459.54                                                  ______________
                                                $    360,773.67
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $    360,773.67     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        958.11                                                  ______________
                                                $        958.11
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        958.11     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    361,731.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      8,298.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    880.05
          STREETS                                     47,323.81                                                  ______________
                                                $     56,501.86
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     56,501.86     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,219.06
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 154,143.03
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               109,339.66
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         22,528.17                                                  ______________
                                                $    305,229.92                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $    305,229.92     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     94,250.67
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             7,074.63
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 327,243.09
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 37,721.51
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               121,961.73
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  38,248.33
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         47,525.31                                                  ______________
                                                $    674,025.27
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $    674,025.27     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     24,473.61
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,979.41                                                  ______________
                                                $     26,453.02
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     26,453.02     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    700,478.29     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    119,007.21
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             7,085.15
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 328,231.49
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 37,848.92
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               122,386.65
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  38,248.33
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         47,670.54                                                  ______________
                                                $    700,478.29                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $    700,478.29     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    491,793.33
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,872,684.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 401,612.81
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         58,154.39                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,824,245.24
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $  2,824,245.24     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    274,897.78
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,791.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    277,689.53
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    277,689.53     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,101,934.77     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $    178,797.41                                                  ______________
                                                $    178,797.41
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    178,797.41     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    589,294.70
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,872,684.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 402,825.84
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         58,332.11                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,923,137.36                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $  2,923,137.36     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    116,863.46
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 276,330.57
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        234,989.62
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             26,554.17
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              26,210.22                                                  ______________
                                                $    680,948.04
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $    680,948.04     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    122,578.37
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,961.02                                                  ______________
                                                $    124,539.39
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    124,539.39     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    805,487.43     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      1,103.94
          REBATES                                     65,319.52
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                           1,694.07                                                  ______________
                                                $     68,117.53
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     68,117.53     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    171,732.58
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 277,165.20
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        235,707.73
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 12MO CD             26,554.17
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 6MO CD              26,210.22                                                  ______________
                                                $    737,369.90                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $    737,369.90     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S        64                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,324.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               191.11
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     591.21
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    108.86
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,215.61
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $      2,215.61     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          5.60                                                  ______________
                                                $          5.60
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          5.60     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      2,221.21     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,327.59
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               191.40
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     593.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    109.22
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,221.21                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $      2,221.21     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,566.83
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 226,334.39
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        446,524.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    679,425.49
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $    679,425.49     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,063.49                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,063.49
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,063.49     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    681,488.98     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,582.15
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 227,018.01
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        447,888.82                                                  ______________
                                                $    681,488.98                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $    681,488.98     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   HOME RULE SALES TAX FUND          67                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    385,655.30
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 407,560.62
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        510,336.65                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,303,552.57
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $  1,303,552.57     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $    150,055.41
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,701.06                                                  ______________
                                                $    153,756.47
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    153,756.47     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,457,309.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    536,621.23
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 408,791.61
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        511,896.20                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,457,309.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $  1,457,309.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     67,354.95
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     4,180.21
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,535.16
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $     71,535.16     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        157.16
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      9.76                                                  ______________
                                                $        166.92
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        166.92     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     71,702.08     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     67,512.11
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     4,189.97
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,702.08                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $     71,702.08     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     22,572.20
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,933.22
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                72,686.78
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               318,031.93
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    428,881.24
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $    428,881.24     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          FED SEIZURES-FORFEITURES              $      2,019.92
          INTEREST INCOME                                982.45                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,002.37
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,002.37     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    431,883.61     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $      4,394.55                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,394.55
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      4,394.55     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     22,794.46
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,951.73
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                72,686.78
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               316,398.98
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    427,489.06                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $    427,489.06     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,972.10
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,972.10
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $      1,972.10     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          4.60                                                  ______________
                                                $          4.60
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          4.60     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      1,976.70     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,976.70
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,976.70                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $      1,976.70     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    134,212.56
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  20,345.99
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         52,155.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    206,713.73
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $    206,713.73     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     30,434.30
          INTEREST INCOME                                581.22                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,015.52
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     31,015.52     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    237,729.25     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $     13,417.14                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,417.14
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     13,417.14     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    151,590.11
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  20,407.44
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         52,314.56                                                  ______________
                                                $    224,312.11                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $    224,312.11     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    109,268.86
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,537.25
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  39,320.98
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,860.84
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  19,124.21
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         60,653.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    250,765.64
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $    250,765.64     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     26,798.07
          INTEREST INCOME                                696.89                                                  ______________
                                                $     27,494.96
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     27,494.96     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    278,260.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $        183.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        183.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        183.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    136,207.75
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,542.51
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  39,439.74
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,924.54
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  19,124.21
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         60,838.85                                                  ______________
                                                $    278,077.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $    278,077.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    208,546.40
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,864,769.35
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 202,457.89
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         18,438.72                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,294,212.36
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $  3,294,212.36     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    106,290.65
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,154.67                                                  ______________
                                                $    107,445.32
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    107,445.32     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,401,657.68     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $    110,550.98                                                  ______________
                                                $    110,550.98
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    110,550.98     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    204,772.90
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,864,769.35
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 203,069.39
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                         18,495.06                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,291,106.70                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $  3,291,106.70     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,148.90
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,148.90
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $     10,148.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      1,483.24
          INTEREST INCOME                                 27.72                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,510.96
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,510.96     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     11,659.86     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,659.86
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,659.86                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $     11,659.86     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    126,162.03
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 523,893.81
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               111,299.69
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        104,310.35                                                  ______________
                                                $    865,665.88
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $    865,665.88     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     18,046.15
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,632.57                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,678.72
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     20,678.72     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    886,344.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    144,551.84
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 525,476.18
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD               111,687.46
          INVESTMENTS - BUSEY                        104,629.12                                                  ______________
                                                $    886,344.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $    886,344.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,974.03
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  31,433.61
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                77,909.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    114,317.39
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $    114,317.39     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $        160.99
          INTEREST INCOME                                378.25                                                  ______________
                                                $        539.24
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        539.24     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    114,856.63     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,146.91
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  31,528.55
          INVESTMENTS - BNK BELL 24 CD                78,181.17                                                  ______________
                                                $    114,856.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $    114,856.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: OCT 2025            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 123025   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 09:08
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,OCTOBER 1 ,2025                               $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,OCTOBER 31,2025                            $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 123025                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 09:04
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 10/25

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $1,759,720.00    $7,745,527.07                     $9,505,247.07

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $37,040.13       $34,392.65                        $71,432.78

LIBRARY                                           $438,781.15      $851,650.41                     $1,290,431.56

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                    $85,087.63             $.00                        $85,087.63

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $123,960.33    $1,883,758.09                     $2,007,718.42

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $314,977.01    $1,514,865.76                     $1,829,842.77

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $248,705.52      $801,658.99                     $1,050,364.51

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                               $196,085.13    $1,704,312.91                     $1,900,398.04

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $5,847.05             $.00                         $5,847.05

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $411,822.21      $371,017.65                       $782,839.86

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                        $19,224.05      $220,165.48                       $239,389.53

ARPA FUND                                          $10,079.20    $1,586,133.27                     $1,596,212.47

CAMPUS FUND                                       $408,246.54      $161,761.24                       $570,007.78

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                     $1,228,832.39    $5,180,665.58                     $6,409,497.97

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                          $2,769.99    $1,061,311.42                     $1,064,081.41

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $1,301,136.11    $9,885,122.97                    $11,186,259.08

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                         $1,798.13      $263,279.71                       $265,077.84

WORKING CASH FUND                                   $1,968.83      $438,694.80                       $440,663.63

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $1,293.03       $34,424.16                        $35,717.19

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $5,770,486.34   $19,345,982.61                    $25,116,468.95

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                             $468,103.57      $461,196.03                       $929,299.60

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $61,128.79             $.00                        $61,128.79

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                         $4,025.89      $560,314.21                       $564,340.10

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                       $800,640.40    $1,878,799.87                     $2,679,440.27

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                            $19,219.06      $286,010.86                       $305,229.92

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                            $119,007.21      $581,471.08                       $700,478.29

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $2,461,979.41      $461,157.95                     $2,923,137.36

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                       $171,732.58      $565,637.32                       $737,369.90

2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S                          $1,327.59          $893.62                         $2,221.21

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                         $6,582.15      $674,906.83                       $681,488.98

HOME RULE SALES TAX FUND                          $536,621.23      $920,687.81                     $1,457,309.04

POLICE TRUST                                       $71,702.08             $.00                        $71,702.08

NARCOTICS                                         $427,489.06             $.00                       $427,489.06



 SYS DATE 123025                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 09:04
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 10/25

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                         $1,976.70             $.00                         $1,976.70

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                        $151,590.11       $72,722.00                       $224,312.11

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                            $136,207.75      $141,869.85                       $278,077.60

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $3,069,542.25      $221,564.45                     $3,291,106.70

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $11,659.86             $.00                        $11,659.86

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                           $144,551.84      $741,792.76                       $886,344.60

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                         $5,146.91      $109,709.72                       $114,856.63

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $21,038,095.21   $60,763,459.13                    $81,801,554.34











































 

 

TASK ORDER NO. 5 
 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS PAGE 1 OF 2 TASK ORDER NO. 5 

  

In accordance with the Master Services Agreement between the City of Belleville, IL, (CLIENT), and 

Lochmueller Group, Inc. (CONSULTANT), dated the 2nd day of October 2023, this TASK ORDER No. 5 is 

the written authorization to the CONSULTANT to provide the services described herein, in accordance 

with the attached schedule, and fee. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES: The TASK scope of services shall be as described in Section “A” of this TASK ORDER. 

CONSULTANT shall furnish all labor, materials, supplies, equipment, supervision, and services necessary 

for and incident to the performance of the TASK. CONSULTANT represents that it has thoroughly 

reviewed the TASK and the Master Services Agreement and that it accepts the TASK and the conditions 

under which the TASK is to be performed. 

CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES: The CLIENT responsibilities shall be as set forth in Section “B” of this TASK 

ORDER. 

SCHEDULE: The Schedule shall be set forth in Section “C” of this TASK ORDER.  

PAYMENT TERMS: Payments to the CONSULTANT shall be as described in Section “D” of this TASK ORDER. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The terms and conditions of the Master Services Agreement referenced above 

shall apply to this TASK ORDER No. 5. This TASK ORDER No. 5 is effective this 5th day of January 2026                                         

and incorporates all terms and conditions required by the Master Services Agreement. 

 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE LOCHMUELLER GROUP, INC. 
101 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET 10 SOUTH JACKSON, SUITE 301 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 62220 BELLEVILLE, IL 62220 
 

By: ______________________________ By: ________               __________________ 

Date:                                                                Date:  
  
 Honorable Jenny Gain Meyer Steve Coates, PE 
 Mayor Southern Illinois Regional Leader 
 

December 8, 2025 

, 2025 



 

 

TASK ORDER NO. 5 
 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS PAGE 2 OF 2 TASK ORDER NO. 5 

  

SECTION “A” – SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Construction Inspection, Pay Estimate submittals and general contractor questions and coordination for 

The 2026-2027 MFT/TIF Program which includes: 

• Asphalt Patch 

• Concrete Patch 

• Ditching 

• Infrastructure 

• Lighting and Traffic Signals 

• Materials 

• Pavement Markings 

• Sidewalk Program 

• Oil and Chip Program 

Lochmueller Group will provide services for final record close out to IDOT for the 2026-2027 MFT 

program. 

SECTION “B” – CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

SECTION “C” – SCHEDULE 

All services shall be completed on a set timeframe mutually agreed upon by the CLIENT and the 

CONSULTANT. 

SECTION “D” – PAYMENTS TERMS 

CONSULTANT paid for any services rendered on an hourly rate basis based on the 2026 rates set forth in 

Exhibit “1”, attached hereto and incorporated by reference not to exceed $49,950.00 unless approved in 

writing by CLIENT. The 2026-2027 TIF Program projects hours will be shown separately on invoice from 

the 2026-2027 MFT Program project hours. 

 

 













































































ADDENDUM NUMBER 4 

City of Belleville 

SecƟon 11-00217-00-PV 

Freeburg Ave/IL 13/IL 158/IL 177 Roundabout 

JurisdicƟon and Maintenance Agreement 

 

It is MUTUALLY agreed:  

1. The STATE hereby agrees that upon final field inspecƟon of the improvement and so long as IL Route 13,  

IL Route 158 & IL Route 177 are used as a State Highway that they will maintain or cause to be maintained  

those items they currently maintain or that are being installed under this project on STATE right-of-way:  

1. through lanes and turn lanes;  

2. driving lanes on roundabout;  

3. Raise medians (spliƩer islands) and truck aprons on State Highways; 

4. signage on state-maintained roadways;  

5. Yield bars and stop bars on State Highways.  

2. The LOCAL AGENCY (City of Belleville) hereby agrees to maintain or cause to maintain, within the  

project limits:  

1. all curb and guƩer;  

2. crosswalks, stop line markings on Freeburg Avenue & yield bars and stop line markings on 
Caroline St;  

3. storm sewers, manholes and catch basins;  

4. retaining walls; 

5. sidewalks, curb ramps and other pedestrian accommodaƟons; 

6. entrances from the edge of pavement to right-of-way line; 

7. Freeburg Avenue up to the edge of pavement of IL Route 13/IL Route 158/South Belt East 
including the spliƩer island; 

8. All roadway lighƟng associated with the project; 
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9. Signage on non-State Highways; 

10. Local Agency owned uƟliƟes including appurtenances there to; 

11.Other appurtenances outside of what is described above related to the project. 

 

This addendum shall be binding upon and to the benefit of the parƟes hereto, their successors and assigns.  

 

 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE 

Name      Jennifer Gain Meyer__________________________  

Title      Mayor__________________________                  ___  

Signature     _______________________________________ ___  

Date      __________________________________________  
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RESOLUTION No:  3561 
 

Resolution for: 
Section No:  11-00217-00-PV 
Job No.:  C-98-303-12 

Project No.:  Y4PN(680) 

 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Belleville is proposing to construct a Roundabout at the proposed intersection, ILL 158 
and ILL 13, to include all necessary work to complete the project.  

 
WHEREAS, the above stated improvement will necessitate the use of funding provided through the  
Illinois Department of Transportation (I DOT); and signee 

 
WHEREAS, the use of these funds requires joint funding agreement (AGREEMENT) with  
I DOT; and 

 
WHEREAS, the improvement requires matching funds; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council: 

 
Section 1: The City Council hereby appropriates $480,000.00 or as much as may be 

needed to match the required funding to complete the proposed improvement from TIF 3 
Funds and furthermore agree to pass a supplemental resolution if necessary to appropriate 

additional funds for completion of the project. 
 

Section 2: The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute an AGREEMENT with IDOT for the  
above-mentioned project. 

 
Section 3: This resolution will become Attachment 3 of the AGREEMENT. 

 
Section 4: The City  Clerk of Belleville  is directed to transmit 3 (three) copies of the 

AGREE ME NT and Resolution to IDOT District   8   Bureau of Local Roads and Streets. 
 
 

 
I, Shelly Schaefer, City Clerk in and for Belleville ,Illinois, and keeper of the records and files 

thereof, as provided by statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect  and 

complete copy of the resolution approved by the  City Council  at its meeting on the 5th day of 

January,20 26 . 

 
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF; I have unto set my hand and seal, at my office, this                day of                    
_________________,2026. 

 
 
          ____________________________ 
 
          ____________________________ 
  
(seal)           ____________________________ 

 
 

 
            
 

BLR 0531OC (Rev. 03/05/24) 
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